• In Fall 2024, in collaboration with newly onboarded engineering services, the Utility completed a 
virtual assessment of its municipal outfalls with respect to ownership and system 
interconnectivity. As part of this effort, it was determined that the City’s MS4 contains Three 
hundred nineteen (319) municipally owned discharge points. Thirty-one (31) of these discharge 
points are at interconnections with other privately owned MS4s and drainage systems. 

• In October 2024, as part of the IDDE plan development process and onboarding of new private

[...]

depth, records photographs of the basin after cleaning, and documents any potential illicit connections 
entering the catch basin. In-house collections systems staff support the contracted catch basin cleaning 
services in this effort. During Permit Year Twenty-Two approximately one thousand, seven hundred thirty-
one (1,731) drainage system catch basins were cleaned by contracted and in-house staff.  

The City of Lowell has completed the required self-assessment and has determined that the municipality 
is in compliance with its MS4 permit conditions.

PART III.  SUMMARY OF MINIMUM CONTROL MEASURES

[...]

public parks reminding pet owners to pick up after 
their pets. 

Phosphorus and Bacteria Impairments Residential Pet 
Owners Utility, City Clerk, DPW 

Dog licenses are issued to all dogs aged three (3) months 
or older on an annual basis. During Calendar Year 2024, 
eight hundred fifty-two (852) dog licenses were issued by 
the City. 

No signs were (re)placed during the reporting term. 

TABLE 2: MCM 2, PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT AND PARTICIPATION PROGRAM 

BMP 
# BMP Media/Category BMP Description BMP Purpose Targeted 

Audience 
Responsible 
Department/Parties

[...]

Program Conduct ongoing catch basin cleaning. 

To ensure that catch basins are free of debris and 
can effectively collect and convey stormwater 
runoff. To mitigate pollutants impacting the MS4. 

Municipality, 

Residents,  

Business, 

and 
Commercial 

Utility, DPW 
One thousand, seven hundred thirty-one (1,731) drainage catch 
basins were cleaned during the reporting term. This accounts for 
51.6% of all mapped drainage catch basins. 

6-2 Street Sweeping 
Program 

Conduct street sweeping of all 
municipal owned streets and parking 
lots at a minimum frequency of twice